AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VINITA PARK, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS FOR POLICE SERVICES, WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A AND INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS IF FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF VINITA PARK, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** The Mayor is authorized to enter into the agreement that is attached hereto as Exhibit A, which terms are set forth therein, subject to review and execution.

**Section 2:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the City of Vinita Park, Missouri in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed and held for naught.

**Section 3:** This ordinance shall become in force and effect immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF VINITA PARK, MISSOURI, THIS 18<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2024.

James W. McGee, Mayor

Attest:

Brent Bury, City Clerk